## NATIONAL GUARD.

## CHAPTER 111.

[S. B. 145.]

## ANNUAL ENCAMPMENT.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1391, Chapter 19, of the Revised Codes of the State of North Dakota, Relating to the Annual Encampment of the National Guard of the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1391 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 1391. Annual encampment.] There shall be an annual encampment, inspection and muster of all organizations of the National Guard for at least six consecutive days at the state military encampment grounds, Rock Island, Ramsey County, North Dakota. No person shall be mustered at such times or allowed to appear as a part of the National Guard, unless he is duly commissioned or enlisted in the same, nor any member who does not appear uniformed, armed and equipped as required by the provisions of this chapter. Any officer who shall knowingly or wilfully place or cause to be placed on such muster roll the name of any person not regularly or lawfully commissioned or enlisted or the name of any man who is dead, or who has been discharged, transferred or dropped, or has lost his membership for any cause whatsoever, or one who has been convicted of a felony or has refused to do military duty for the six months immediately preceding the annual inspection, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be fined in a sum not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, or may be cashiered.

Approved March 8, 1899.

## CHAPTER 112.

[H. B. 183.]

AN ACT to Amend Section 1419 of Chapter 19 of the Revised Codes of 1895, Entitled, Militia.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 1419 of chapter 19 of the Revised Codes of 1895 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 1419. ARMORY RENT, EXPENSES OF MOUNTED DRILL AND COM-PENSATION OF CHIEF MUSICIAN, HOW PAID.] The commanding officer of each company, troop or battery, and the treasurer of each regimental band shall provide suitable rooms at a convenient place in the city where each organization is located or stationed with the necessary furniture, fuel, lights, drawers, lockers, closets and gun racks for an armory, assembly and drill room for such organization, and such rooms shall be under the exclusive control of the commanding officer. There shall be an annual appropriation of three hundred dollars from the militia fund for the rent and furnishing of such armory or band quarters for each organization of the National Guard and three hundred dollars additional to be paid to the chief musician of each regimental band as compensation for his services in training said band at its home station and the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to the commanding officer of each troop or battery to provide horses for mounted drills; provided that not less than five mounted drills shall have been held by said

troop or battery during said year.
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there is at present no provision for compensation of chief musician of regimental bands or any provision for procuring horses for mounted drills; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1899.